

No. 10-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. TURNER,
Petitioner,

v.

REBECCA L. ROGERS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DEREK J. ENDERLIN
ROSS & ENDERLIN, P.A.
330 East Coffee Street
Greenville, SC 29601

KATHRINE HAGGARD HUDGINS
SOUTH CAROLINA COMMISSION
ON INDIGENT DEFENSE
1330 Lady Street, Ste. 401
Columbia, SC 29201

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
SONYA L. LEBSACK

SHIVAPRASAD NAGARAJ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT.....	2
A. The Controversy Is Capable Of Repe- tition.....	3
B. The Issue In This Case Is Highly Likely To Evade Review	4
II. TURNER WAS ENTITLED TO APPOINTED COUNSEL.....	9
A. Precedent Holds That An Indigent Litigant Facing Incarceration Is Enti- tled To Appointment Of Counsel.....	9
B. There Is No Basis For Creating An Exception To This Court’s Right-To- Counsel Precedent For Civil Contempt Proceedings That Result In Incarcera- tion.....	11
C. A Case-By-Case Approach To The Right To Counsel Would Not Satisfy Due Process	18
D. Respondents’ Slippery-Slope Arguments Fail	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	10, 23
<i>Arrington v. Department of Human Resources</i> , 935 A.2d 432 (Md. 2007)	15
<i>Brasington v. Shannon</i> , 341 S.E.2d 130 (S.C. 1986)	3
<i>Byrd v. Irmo High School</i> , 468 S.E.2d 861 (S.C. 1996)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	8
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925)	9, 13
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	6, 7
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	22
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	23
<i>Drayton v. McCall</i> , 584 F.2d 1208 (2d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Ethredge v. Hail</i> , 996 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	10, 11, 19
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	9
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	12
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U. S. 477 (1994)	7
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Decker</i> , 471 S.E.2d 459 (S.C. 1995)	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 10, 21
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	13
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	15
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	9, 12, 13, 19
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13, 19
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	16
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	21
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	13
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	10, 19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	8
<i>Ordinola v. Hackman</i> , 478 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	11, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	22
<i>Pope v. Chew</i> , 521 F.2d 400 (4th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	10
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U. S. 475 (1973).....	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1972)	7
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	22
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	12
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	5
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943).....	4
<i>State v. Passmore</i> , 611 S.E.2d 273 (S.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Eskridge</i> , 445 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Moya</i> , 74 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Walker v. McLain</i> , 768 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	19
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	19

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §3184	22
28 U.S.C. §2254(b)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. §1983	7
S.C. Code Ann. §17-27-20(a).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
45 C.F.R. §304.23(i)	18
S.C. App. Ct. R.	
Rule 241(c)(2)	5
Rule 241(d)(3)-(4).....	6
Rule 241(d)(6).....	6
Rule 608(b)(4).....	14
S.C. Fam. Ct. R. 24.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Greiner, D. James & Cassandra Wolos Pat- tanayak, <i>What Difference Representation?</i> (Feb. 12, 2011) (unpublished draft), <i>avail-</i> <i>able at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=1708664	16
Order, <i>Strange v. South Carolina</i> , (S.C. Apr. 16, 2008) (unpublished)	7
